

11-5227-cv(L)

11-5375-cv(CON), 11-5242-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED PRO BONO COUNSEL
FOR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

John R. Wing
Patrick P. Garlinger
LANGLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
*Appointed Pro Bono Counsel
for the United States District Court*
500 Fifth Avenue, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10110
212-921-8399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. The SEC Files Securities Fraud Charges Against Citigroup and a Former Citigroup Employee.	10
B. The Parties Submit a Consent Judgment.....	13
C. The District Court Conducts a Hearing to Evaluate Whether the Proposed Consent Judgment is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, and in the Public Interest.....	14
D. The District Court Properly Rules That, Absent An Evidentiary Basis, The Proposed Consent Judgment Does Not Warrant Approval.	18
E. The Parties Appeal to this Court.	20
F. This Court Stays the District Court Proceedings Pending Outcome of the Appeals.....	21
G. A Trial Jury Rules That Stoker was Not Liable.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24

ARGUMENT27

I.

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN, IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY EVIDENCE UPON WHICH IT COULD DETERMINE IF THE SETTLEMENT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE, OR IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, IT DECLINED TO APPROVE A PROBLEMATIC CONSENT JUDGMENT EMPLOYING THE COURT’S INJUNCTIVE POWERS.....27

- A. The District Court Did Not Require An Admission of Liability.27
- B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Seeking An Evidentiary Basis to Exercise Independent Judgment.31
- C. The SEC’s Request For Injunctive Relief Lacked The Requisite “Proper Showing.”38
- D. The District Court Could Not Determine Whether The Proposed Consent Judgment Was Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, or in the Public Interest.45
- E. The District Court’s Order Does Not Undermine the SEC’s Ability to Enter Into Settlement Agreements.53
- F. The SEC’s Position Threatens the Constitutional Independence of the Federal Judiciary.....54

II.

THIS COURT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERLOCUTORY ORDER, AND MANDAMUS IS ENTIRELY UNWARRANTED.62

- A. The District Court’s Order Did Not “Refuse” An Injunction, And Appellants Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm Justifying Interlocutory Review.....62

B. Citigroup Does Not Have Standing to Appeal.68

C. Mandamus is Entirely Unwarranted.70

CONCLUSION76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	39
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	63, 64, 66, 69
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 780 (E.D. Va. 1977)	63
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	70
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	36
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 836 (1994).....	6, 67
<i>Dopp v. Franklin Nat’l Bank</i> , 461 F.2d 873 (2d Cir. 1972)	38
<i>Ebay Inc. v. MercExchange LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	39
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	49

FTC v. Circa Direct, LLC,
 No. 11-2172 RMB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81878 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2012).....37

FTC v. Onkyo,
 No. 95-1378-LFO, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21222 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1995).....46

FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.,
 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....32, 56

Grant v. Local 638,
 373 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2004)passim

Great Am. Audio Corp. v. Metacom, Inc.,
 938 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1991)7, 68, 69

H. K. Porter Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Friction Prods. Corp.,
 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977)44

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....39

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....57, 58

Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)61

In re City of New York,
 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)74, 75

In re IBM Corp.,
 687 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1982)74

In re Smith,
 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)74

In re Touch Am. Holdings, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 563 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)66, 73

In re Traffic Executive Association-Eastern Railroads,
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)71, 73

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel,
424 U.S. 737 (1976).....69

Lynch v. City of New York,
589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)23, 24

Malchman v. Davis,
706 F.2d 426 (2d Cir. 1983)36

Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights,
616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)35

Miller v. French,
530 U.S. 327 (2000).....55

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....55

New York State Law Department v. FCC,
984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....58

New York v. Dairylea Co-op., Inc.,
698 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1983)passim

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC,
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)50

*Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of New York and
Vicinity*,
514 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)32

Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States,
366 U.S. 683 (1961).....60

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964).....71, 74, 75

Schmidt v. Lessing,
414 U.S. 437 (1974).....44

SEC v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR), 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)passim

SEC v. Bank of America Corp.,
 No. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2009).....51

SEC v. Bankosky,
 No. 12 Civ. 1012 (HB) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2012)54, 72

SEC v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.,
 565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)39

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)47, 48, 50, 51

SEC v. Citigroup,
 No. 11 Civ. 7387 (JSR).....8, 67

SEC v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 10. Civ. 1277 (ESH) (D.D.C. 2010)16, 37, 43, 64

SEC v. Citigroup,
 No. 11 Civ. 7387 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2011).....48

SEC v. Fischbach Corp.,
 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)47, 48, 51

SEC v. Globus Group, Inc.,
 117 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....41, 61

SEC v. Goble,
 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012)43

SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 No. 10 Civ. 3229 (BSJ).....passim

SEC v. Harbert Mgmt. Corp.,
 12 Civ. 5029 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2012).....54, 72

SEC v. Koss Corp.,
 No. 11-C-00991 (RTR) (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 20, 2011).....37, 72, 73

SEC v. Lane,
 No. 07-cv-1920, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75556 (M.D. Fla. July 10, 2009).42, 61

SEC v. Lane,
 No. 07-cv-1920, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75535, at *4-5 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 24 2009)42, 43

SEC v. Magyar Telekom, PLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 9646 (CMC) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)54, 72

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.,
 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)39

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)38, 39, 40

SEC v. Nashwinter,
 559 F. Supp. 33 (E.D. Va. 1983)41

SEC v. Rajaratnam,
 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)74

SEC v. Randolph,
 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)passim

SEC v. Sky Way Global, LLC,
 710 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Fla. 2010)44

SEC v. Stoker,
 No. 11 Civ. 7388 (JSR).....8, 10, 23, 53

SEC v. Unifund Sal,
 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)40

SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)33

SEC v. Wang,
 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)23

SEC v. Washington Inv. Network,
 475 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....44

SEC v. Worldcom, Inc.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)33

Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.,
117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)68

United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.,
949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)46

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971).....56

United States v. Atofina Chems., Inc.,
No. 01-7087, 2002 WL 1832825 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2002).....46

United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.,
899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....32

United States v. Charles George Trucking, Inc.,
34 F.3d 1081 (1st Cir. 1994).....32

United States v. City of Miami, Fla.,
664 F.2d 435 (Former 5th Cir. 1981)35

United States v. Colorado,
937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)68

United States v. Hialeah,
140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)67

United States v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp.,
607 F. Supp. 1052 (W.D.N.Y. 1985).....46

United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998)37

United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)37, 52

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....57, 58, 59, 60

United States v. N. Carolina,
180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)35

United States v. Oregon,
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)46

United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 721 F. Supp. 666 (D.N.J. 1989).....46

United States v. Rojas,
 53 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1995)55

United States v. Trucking Emp. Inc.,
 561 F.2d 313 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....45

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....39

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....37

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)38, 61, 62

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....41

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....passim

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)passim

Section 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(3)passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)43, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dennis M. Kelleher, *Are the SEC and Citigroup Deceiving a Federal Judge?*
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/dennis-m-kelleher/are-the-sec-and-citigroup_b_1096270.html.....48

Harvey L. Pitt, Chairman, Remarks Before the U.S. Department of Justice
Corporate Fraud Conference (Sept. 26, 2002),
www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch585.htm.....51

http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/01/18/sec-mounts-defense-of-enforcement_n_1205318.html44

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Is the SEC's Bark Worse Than Its Bite?*, NAT. L. J. (July
9, 2012).50

Jonathan Weil, *Citigroup Finds Obeying the Law Too Darn Hard*,
BLOOMBERG, Nov. 2, 2011, *available at*
<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-11-02/citigroup-finds-obeying-the-law-is-too-darn-hard-jonathan-weil.html>16
